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Abstract: In this study, we investigate the role of behavioral economics in assisting small and medium enterprise
(SME) owners in overcoming the challenges posed by the COVID-19 pandemic. By understanding the psychological
factors that influence decision-making, behavioral economics provides insights into biases and heuristics that can cloud
judgment during times of uncertainty and stress. This understanding helps SME owners make more rational choices and
offers practical strategies to promote positive behaviors and mitigate the negative impact of the pandemic. Clear and
timely communication is essential, enabling SME owners to access vital information about government support
programs, safety protocols, and financial assistance. Behavioral economics also addresses the psychological barriers
that hinder compliance with health and safety measures, leading to the development of effective interventions that
appeal to social norms, use positive framing, and provide incentives. The importance of social support networks and
community engagement is emphasized, as they provide emotional support, shared knowledge, and learning
opportunities for SME owners. Overall, behavioral economics offers valuable insights and strategies for SME owners to
navigate the challenges of the pandemic and develop resilience.
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1. Introduction

The outbreak of the Corona pandemic has brought about unprecedented challenges for businesses worldwide,
particularly for small and medium enterprises (SMEs). SME owners have faced significant disruptions, financial strain,
and uncertainty, requiring innovative solutions to overcome these obstacles and adapt to the rapidly changing business
landscape. [3] In this context, behavioral economics has emerged as a valuable tool in understanding and addressing the
psychological factors that influence decision-making among SME owners during times of crisis [4].

Behavioral economics, which combines insights from psychology and economics, recognizes that human decision-
making is often influenced by biases, heuristics, and social factors that can deviate from traditional rationality
assumptions.[1] By studying these behavioral patterns, behavioral economics offers valuable insights into how SME
owners make decisions and provides practical strategies to promote positive behaviors and mitigate the negative impact
of the Corona pandemic [2].

During the pandemic, SME owners have faced numerous challenges, including making critical decisions under
uncertainty, accessing vital information, adhering to health and safety guidelines, and dealing with the emotional toll of
the crisis. Behavioral economics provides a multidimensional framework to understand and address these challenges.
By examining the psychological biases and heuristics that can cloud judgment, behavioral economics helps SME
owners make more rational choices and navigate through uncertain and stressful situations [6].

One of the key areas where behavioral economics has demonstrated its positive impact is in facilitating clear and timely
communication [7]. Effective communication is essential for SME owners to access crucial information about
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government support programs, safety protocols, financial assistance, and market conditions. By understanding the
cognitive biases that may hinder effective communication, behavioral economics offers insights into how to frame
information, present it in a compelling manner, and overcome barriers to comprehension and action [8].

Another significant application of behavioral economics during the pandemic is in promoting compliance with health
and safety measures. Understanding the psychological barriers that impede

preventive behaviors among SME owners, such as risk perception, social norms, and present bias, enables policymakers
and stakeholders to design interventions that effectively encourage adherence to guidelines. Leveraging behavioral
insights, campaigns that appeal to social norms, use positive framing, and provide tangible incentives have been
developed, resulting in improved compliance and reduced transmission risks [12].

Furthermore, behavioral economics highlights the importance of social support networks and community engagement
for SME owners. The pandemic has led to increased isolation and limited social interaction, which can negatively
impact mental health and decision-making [9]. By recognizing the significance of peer networks, mentorship programs,
and collaborative platforms, behavioral economics encourages the establishment of support systems that provide
emotional support, shared knowledge, and learning opportunities. These initiatives foster resilience among SME
owners, enabling them to share best practices, receive guidance, and develop coping mechanisms to navigate the
challenges posed by the pandemic [15].

2. Methodologies

The study relied on the analytical descriptive approach and the correlative descriptive one to study the possible
correlations of the alternative behaviors of firm’s owners in facing COVID-19 and some demographic variables.

2.1. Study Limit

1. Place Limits: The owners of small & medium enterprises in Riyadh.

2.Time Limits: The survey was applied during 6 weeks of the 1st semester of the academic year 1441-42h, preceded by
applying on a pilot sample to confirm the suitability of its items to the study sample and its validity and reliability.

3.Human Limits: Application on the owners of the small & medium firm with first size of (200) firms in Riyadh.
2.2. Study population & Sample:
The study population includes the owners of small & medium firms in Riyadh City (n200).

Table 1: shows the participants’ distribution as per their demographic characteristics

Demographic Characteristics Freq. % Demographic Freq. | %
Characteristics
Areas of work of the institution Field of the firm activity
Biomedical supplies 6 3.0 Riyadh region 64 32.0
Coordination 6 3.0 Makka Al Mukarrama 16 8.0
Agriculture 18 9.0 Eastern Province 8 4.0
Traditional manufacturing 14 7.0 Southern Province 14 7.0
Restaurants & lodging 32 16.0 | Asser Province 6 3.0
Tourism 12 6.0 Kasseem Province 8 4.0
Power 10 5.0 Al-Madina Al-Monawarah 10 5.0
Means of transport 12 6.0 Al-Gouf Al-Monowarah 8 4.0
Trade & trading exchange 42 21.0 | Al-Baha Al-Monowarah 6 3.0
Real estates 24 12.0 | Tabouk 8 4.0
Other (Catering, constructing) 16 8.0 Northern borders 8 4.0
Varied Fields 8 4.0 Hael 4 2.0
No. of Employees Varied Location 40 20.0
Less than 10 70 35.0 | Chief Market
11-50 56 28.0 | Local Market 106 53.0
51-300 20 10.0 | External Market 22 11.0
500-1000 12 6.0 The same 58 29.0
1000-1500 14 7.0 Both local & external market | 4 2.0
5000-10000 14 7.0 Local market, the same 2 1.0
More than 10.000 employees 14 7.0 External market the same 6 3.0
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| | | Both local & external market | 2 1.0
Total 200 100.0

From the above table, it is shown that there are (42) participants (21%) whose activity is trade & trading exchange, (8)
participants (4%) work in varied activities.

As to the firm location variable, most participants work in Riyadh (Freq. = 64 & % = 32%). While there are 4
participants (2%) working in the Hael region, the employees in their institutions, there were 70 employees (35%), the
staff in firm with 500-1000 employees. As for the variable of chief market, the results showed that (106) of the
participants (53%) whose firms work in the local market, while (2) participants whose firms work in (the local market
and both the local & external market).

2.3 Tools:

The researchers designed a Questionnaire as per likert-5 point in which the score 1 = strongly refuse, 2 = refuse, 3=
sometimes, 4= agree, 5= strongly agree.

2.3.1  Questionnaire components:
1) First Part: It has the participants’ first data such as their firm’s activity, location, No. of staff, chief market.

2) Second Part: Studying the alternative behaviors of the owners of small & medium firms in facing COVID-19, it
has 3 pivots as follows:

= 15Pivot: The effect of COVID-19, it has 5 Questions.

= 2% Pivot: Deals with how employment is affected by COVID-19, it has 6 questions.
» 3" Pivot: Tackles the measures taken within COVID-19, it has 4 questions.

»  Steps of Preparing the Questionnaire:

Following building the study tool to deal with behavioral economics and its impact on overcoming Coronavirus
pandemic among the owners of small & medium firms, it was presented to some judges. According to their suggestions
and amendments, the researchers performed amendments of some statements till they reached the final form of the tool
to be applied on the sample.

The Questionnaire Psychometric Properties -Internal Consistency:

The tool internal consistency was confirmed by calculating the correlation between each statement score and the total
score of the pivot in a pilot sample of 35 individuals as shown in the following table:

Table 2: Pearson Correlation coefficient of the tool dimensions with the total score of their dimensions:

Effect of COVID-19 on your job up till now Effect of COVID on your job as expected in 2020
Statement Correlation coefficients Statement Correlation coefficients

1 **(0.710 1 **(),763

2 **().822 2 **().609

3 **(.815 3 **(0.637

Current difficulties due to COVID-19 Expected difficult is due to COVID-19
Statement Correlation coefficients Statement Correlation coefficients

1 **(),755 1 **().848

2 **().839 2 **().778

3 **().598 3 **().845

**significant at level (0.01)

From table (2), it is shown that all the statements of the study pivots were significant at (0.01) which shows a high
internal consistency of the tool statements and to a high validity of it, so, the tool can be relied on.

> Tool reliability: Reliability was verified by using Alpha Cronbach coefficient as shown in the following table:
Table 3: shows Alpha Cronbach coefficient for measuring the study tool:

# Pivot No. of | Coefficient of reliability
statements
1 The effect of COVID-19 on your job now 3 0.708
2 The effect of COVID-19 as expected 3 0.728
3 Present difficulties due to COVID-19 3 0.719
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4 | Expected difficulties due to COVID-19 3 0.713
Total reliability 12 0.811

The above table (3) shows that the study tool enjoys acceptable reliability, as total reliability score (Alpha) was (0.811)
and reliability coefficients of the pivots ranged from (708-728) which are all high and can be relied on in application.

3 Results

3.1. Study Questions:
First Question: What is the effect of COVID-19 on small & medium firms?

To answer this question, we calculated the frequencies and percentages of the responses of the participants as follows:

In case work can't be completely resumed by March, how long can your firm endure it?

Table 4: shows to what extent the firm can endure stopping of work by March:

Period Frequencies %
One Month 32 16.0
3 Month 48 24.0
6 Month 46 23.0
One Year 16 8.0
More than one Year 58 29.0
Total 200 100.0

Table (4) shows that there are (58) firms (29%) can endure breakdown for more than one year by March, there are (48)
firms (24%) can endure breakdown for 3 months up to March, Moreover, there are (46) firms (23%) can endure
stopping for 6 months up to March, there are (32) firms (16%) can endure stopping for one month up to March. Finally,
there are 16 firms (8%) can endure stopping for one year up till March if work doesn’t resume completely.

1- What is the estimated effect of the pandemic on operation for the 1° half of 2020?
Table S: Show the estimated effect of the pandemic on operation for the Ist half of 2020.

Category Frequency %
Yearly reduction by 10% 6 3.0
No effect 30 15.0
Yearly reduction by 10-20 % 40 20.0
Yearly reduction by 20-30% 42 21.0
Yearly reduction by 30-50% 30 15.0
Yearly reduction more than 50% 52 26.0
Total 200 100.0

Table (5) shows that (52) firms (26%) expect that the expected effect of the pandemic on operation returns of the half of
2020 is a yearly decrease of more than (50%), and there are 42 firms (21%) expected yearly reduction of 20-30%, while
there are 40 firms (20%) expect a yearly reduction of 10-20%. Moreover, there are 30 firms (15%) expect a yearly
reduction of (10-30%) in operation returns during the 1 half of 2020. Finally, there are (6) firms (30%) expect no effect
of operation returns during the 1% half of 2020. Finally, there are (6) firms (3%) expect no impact on the earnings of
operations during the 1% half of 2020.

2- What is the estimated effect on the workforce during the 1 half of 2020?

Table 6: shows the estimated effect on operation earnings in the 1st half of 2020.

Category Frequency %
No effect 48 24.0
Effect on workforce by 10% 42 21.0
Effect on workforce by 10-20% 18 9.0
Effect on workforce by 20-30% 38 19.0
Effect on workforce by 30-50% 24 12.0

Effect on workforce by more than 50% 18 9.0
Effect on workforce by 10% & 10-20% 6 3.0
Effect on workforce by 10% & by 10-20% & 20-30% 4 2.0
Effect on workforce by 30-50% & more than 50% 2 1.0
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| Total | 200 | 100.0 |

Table (6) shows that there are 48 firms (24%) see that there is no effect estimated of the pandemic on employees in the
15 half of 2020, there are 42 firms (21%) argue that there is an effect by (10%) in this period. Besides, there are 38
firms by (19%) see that employees are affected by (20-30%) during the same period, and 24 firms by 12% see that
employees are affected by *30-50%) during the same period. Finally, there are 2 firms by (1%) see that employees are
affected by (30-50%) and by more than 50%.

3- What are the challenges faced by your firm during this pandemic?
Table 7: shows the challenges faced by the firms during this pandemic:

Challenges Frequency %
Laborers cost 34 17.0
Purchase cost 24 12.0
Costs of rent, water, electricity, & power supply 45 22.5
Finance cost 41 20.5
Taxes cost 34 17.0
Stock cost 30 15.0
Penalties cost - -
Costs of prevention from the pandemic and comb at it 29 14.5
Other 31 15.5

Table (7) shows the main challenges faced by small & medium firms during the pandemic. As costs of rent, water,
electricity & power supply ... etc. occupied.

The 1% rank of challenges by frequency (45) and by (17%), followed by finance, frequency 41 (20.5%), then labor cost
and taxes costs, freq. (34) firms (17%), the other challenges, freq. (31) firms, (15.5%), followed by stock cost of freq.
(30) firms (15%), on the sixth rank is pandemic prevention, freq. (29) firms (14.5%). Finally, is buy cost, the least one
by freq. 24 & (12%).

4- What are the main challenges faced by the business market?

Table 8: explain the main challenges faced by the business market during the pandemic:

Challenges Frequency %
Delay or failure in getting back payments 30 15.0
Honoring contracts or paying the costs of rents 32 16.0
Customers may cancel orders due to the pandemic 35 17.5
Delay or inability to deliver orders 39 19.5
Low orders in the market 47 23.5
Difficult finance 17 8.5
Total 200 100.0

Table (8) shows that low orders at market is one of the main challenges during the pandemic by freq. 47 (23.5%),
followed by delay or failure in delivery of orders by freq. (39) (19.5%), then the possible cancelling of customers’
orders due the pandemic by freq. 35 firms (17.5%), followed by honoring contracts or paying the costs of rents faced by
business market by freq. 32 firms (16%), in the 5" rank is delay or failure of getting back payments by freq. 30 firms
(15%). Finally, difficult finance during the pandemic.

Second Question: How is your business affected by COVID-19?
To answer this question, frequencies & percentages of the participant’s responses are calculated as follow:
1- Did you stop business due to the current crisis?

Table 9: shows the extent of breakdown due to the present crisis:

Responses Frequency %
No 18 9.0
Yes, temporary breakdown due to low orders 51 25.5
Yes, temporary breakdown due to official instructions 45 22.5
Yes, I stopped operations, but now, they are resumed 62 31.0
Yes, final stopping 16 8.0
Other 8 4.0
Total 200 100.0

© 2023 NSP
Natural Sciences Publishing Cor.



2800 NS M. Al Qahtani et al.: Behavioral Economics and Its Positive Impact. ..

Table (9) shows that there are 62 firms (31%) stopped their operations but now they are working, 51 firms (25.5%)
stopped operations due to low orders, 45 firms (22.5%) temporarily stopped working temporarily due to official
instructions. Moreover, there are 18 firms (9%) did not stop working due to the crisis. Finally, 8 firms (4%) defined the
causes of stopping work due to the crisis.

2-

Table 10: shows the effect of COVID-19 on your business now:
Responses
Nothing 0-25% 25-50% 50-100% More I don’t know
Variables K % K % K % K % K % K %
Earnings 0 0 43 21.5 [ 101 | 50.5 | 39 195 | 6 3.0 11 5.5
Orders 00 |00 |45 22.5 | 98 49.0 | 29 145 |5 25 |23 11.5
Workforce | 0.0 [ 0.0 |46 23.0 | 91 45.5 130 15.0 | 11 55 |22 11.0

‘What is the effect of COVID-19 on your business up till now?

From the table (10) it is shown that:

Concerning earnings, the results showed that 10 firms with (50.5%) have effect degree on earnings due to COVID-
19 ranged from 25-50%, 43 firms (21.5%) whose earnings are affected by (zero — 25%) due to COVID-19, while
39 firms (19.5%) their earning effect ranged from (50-100%), 11 firms (5.5%) who could not define the degree of
effect on their earnings due to COVID-19, 6 firms (3%) the ratio of their earnings effect exceed 100% due to
COVID-19.

Regarding orders, the results showed that 98 firms (49%) whose earnings that 98 firms (49%) whose earnings
effect ranged from (25-50%), 45 firms (22.5%) whose earning effect ranged from (zero — 25%) due to COVID-19,
while 29 firms (14.5%) whose their earnings effect ranged from (50-100%), 23 firms (11.5%) could now the degree
of affecting their earnings due to COVID-19, 5 firms (2.5%) whose earning effect ratio due to COVID-19 was
higher than (100%).

Relating to manpower, the results showed that 91 firms (45.5%) whose their earnings effect due to COVID-19
ranged from (25-50%), 46 firms (23%) whose earnings effect ranged from (zero-25%), while 30 firms 15% with
earnings effect of (50-100%), 22 firms (11%) don’t know the ratio of affecting their earnings due to COVID-19,
firms (5.5%) with effect ratio exceed (100%) due to COVID-19.

What is the effect of COVID-19 on your expected business in 2020?

Table 11: the effect of COVID-19 on your expected business in 2020:
Responses
Nothing 0-25% 25-50% 50-100% More I don’t know
Variables K % K % K % K % K % K %
Earnings 2 1.0 106 | 53.0 | 33 16.5 | 18 9.0 18 9.0 |33 16.5
Orders 5 2.5 104 | 520 |10 50 130 15.0 | 21 10.5 |30 15.0
Workforce | 9 4.5 95 475 | 24 12.0 | 31 155 | 16 8.0 |25 12.5

From the above table (11), it shown that:

4-

Relating earnings, the results is showed that there are 106 firms (53%) was the ratio of their expected earnings
effect by COVID-19 in 2020 ranged from (zero-25%), 33 firms (16.5%) whose earnings effect due to COVID-19
ranged from (25-50%), while there are 18 firms (9%) who’s the ratio of their earnings effect ranged from (50-
100%) and over.

As for orders, the results showed that there are 104 (52%) firms whose orders were affected by (zero-25%), 30
firms (15%) whose expected orders in 2020 due to COVID-19 were affected by a ratio ranged (50-100%) and 1
don’t know, while there are (21) firms (10.5%) whose expected orders in 2020 were affected by 100%. Besides,
there are (10) firms (50%) whose expected orders for 2020 were affected by ratio ranged from (25-50%), 5 firms
(2.5%) whose expected orders for 2020 were not affected.

If for workforce, the results showed that there are 95 firms (47.5%) whose workforce was affected by ratio (zero —
25%), 31 firms (15.5%). Who’s expected workforce in 2020 was affected by (50-100%, while there are 25 firms
(12.5%) don’t know the extent of affecting their workforce by COVID-19, 24 firms (12%) whose ratio of affecting
their workforce in 2020 ranged from (25-50%). In addition, there are 9 firms (4.5%) have no expectation about the
effect of COVID-19 in their workforce.

Have you faced difficulties related to the following due to COVID-19?
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Table 12: Difficulties faced by the firms up till now due to COVID-19:

Variables Response

No Yes I don’t know

K % K % K %
Lack of earnings 3 1.5 143 71.5 54 27.5
Commodities shipping 7 3.5 159 79.5 34 17.0
Lack of cash flow 5 2.5 176 88.0 19 9.5

From the table above, it is shown that:

e Concerning the difficulties faced by the firms up till now due to COVID-19, especially lack of supplies, most of the
participants (143) (71.5%) agree with the lack of supplies, while (54) firms (27.5%) have no idea about it, 3 firms
(1.5%) don’t agree at it.

e Relating commodities shipping, most of the participants (159) firms (79.5%) approve of the difficulties of goods
shipping due to COVID-19, while (34) firms (17%) have no idea about this hardship, 7 firms (3.5%) don’t agree
with this difficulty.

e As for the difficulty of low cash flow, most of the participants (176) firms (88%) approve of this difficulty due to
COVID-19, while (19) firms (9.5%) have no idea about this crisis, 5 firms (2.5%) don’t agree at this difficulty.

5- Do you expect to face the following difficulties in 2020 due to COVID-19?
Table 13: Expected difficulties in 2020 due to COVID-19:

Variables Response

No Yes I don’t know

K % K % K %
Low supplies 49 24.5 88 44.0 63 315
Goods shipping 56 28.0 99 49.5 45 22.5
Lack of cash flow 26 13.0 109 54.5 65 32.5

The table (13) shows the expected difficulties in 2020 due to COVID-19:

e  Concerning low supplies, the greatest ratio of the participants (88) (44%) agrees at this difficulty due to COVID-
19, while 63 firms (31.5%) have no idea about this difficulty, 49 (24.5%) firms agree at this difficulty.

e As for goods shipping, 99 firms (49.5%) agree with this difficulty due to COVID-19, while 56 (28%) don’t agree
with it, 45 firms (22.5%) have no idea about this difficulty.

e Relating to the lack of cash flow, most participants, 109 firms (54.5%) approve of this difficulty due COVID-19,
while 63 (32.5) have no idea about this difficulty, 26 firms (13%) don’t agree with this difficulty.

Do you face the problem of low laborers, if yes, what causes?

Table 14: shows how much the firms face the problem of low laborers and its results:

Causes Freq. %
No 57 28.5
Because wok area is affected by COVID-19 12 6.0
Because laborers leave workplace for fear of COVID-19 32 16.0
Because workers movement are limited due to health Quarantine 86 43.0
As workers care about their families 13 6.5
Total 200 100.0

From table (14), it is shown that most of the firms face the problem of low laborers by Freq. (143) & 71.5%, while 57
firms (28.5) don’t face this problem. The most common cause of this problem is the constraints on workers’ movements
in the healthy Quarantine by Freq. 86 firms & (43%), followed by them fear of infection by freq. 32 firms (16%),
followed by that the workers care about their families by freq. 13 firms (6.5%), finally because work area is affected by
COVID-19 by freq. 12 firms (6%).

1. What are the measures taken under the influence of COVID019?
To answer these questions, frequencies and percentages of the participants’ responses were calculated, as follows:

3.2. Suppliers:
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Table 15: shows the measures taken under the influence of COVIDO019 related to suppliers:

Measures taken Freq. %

Negotiation to reduce purchases 78 39.0
Negotiation on delay of payments 66 33.0
Coordination of coordination & good transportation 72 36.0
Searching for new suppliers 68 34.0
Buying prevention supplies for resuming work safely 66 33.0

Tale (15) shows the measures taken due to COVID-19 related to suppliers, as negotiation with suppliers to reduce the
size of purchases has the top rank with freq. 78 firms (39%), while coordination of logistics and goods transportation
with freq. 72 firms (36%) followed by looking for new suppliers with freq. 68 (34%). Finally, are negotiations about
delayed payments & buying prevention supplies for resuming work safely with freq. (66) firms (33%).

Table 16: shows the measures taken due to COVID-19 related to operation costs reduction:

Measures Freq. | %
Communication with the departments concerned to resume work at earliest 84 42.0
Communication with the staff relating their layoffs & lowering wages temporarily 50 25.0
Communication with the staff relating performing flexible changes, work at house online, etc. | 150 75.0
Negotiation with the lenders for reducing the costs of finance and prolonging schedule of 46

payment 23.0
Negotiation with the lessors to reduce or exemption of rents and those of equipment rental 44 22.0
Submitting requests to the official bodies to get aids 46 23.0
Stopping some production lines, sales outlets... etc. 26 13.0

Table (16) shows that the most measures prominent taken due to COVID-19 related to reducing operations costs is
communication with the employees to execute flexible transformations and work at house online with freq. (190) firms
(75%), followed by communicating with the departments concerned to resume work at ear lies safely with freq. (84) firms
(42%), followed by negotiating with the staff about layoffs and temporary reduction of wages with freq. 50 staff (25%),
then, negotiation with the lesser for towering or exemption of rental and the costs of equipment rental ... etc., and
submitting requests to the official bodies concerned to get aids, with freq. 46 firms (23%). Finally, breakdown of some
production lines and sales outlets as least measures as for lowering operation costs, it was with freq. (26) firms (13%).

3.3. The Market:
Table 17: measures taken due to COVID-19 related to the market.

Measures Freq. | %

Discuss with the customers the effect of the pandemic on partnership and looking for solutions 78 39.0
Negotiation with the customers about delay of delivering the orders 68 34.0
Arrange with the customers adding compensations fo the loss hours of production 70 35.0
Coordinating the services of transportation & coordination of the sold products 50 25.0
Reducing the marketing investment 32 16.0
Reducing the prices of products & services 46 23.0
Increase of the price of products & services 26 13.0

Table (17) shows the measures taken due to COVID-19 relating to the market, as discussion, the customers about the
effect of COVID-19 on partnership is on the top with freq. 78 firms (39%), followed by working overtime to
compensate lost work hours with freq. (70) firms (35%), followed by negotiating with customers about delay of
delivering orders with freq. (68) (34%), then coordinating logistic & transportation services with freq. (46) firms (23%),
followed by reducing marketing investments with (32) firms (16%), finally increase of products & services prices with
freq. 26 firms (13%).

1. Effect of the pandemic on the firm’s future development strategy:

Table 18: shows the effect of the pandemic on the firm’s future development strategy:

Measures Freq. | %

Accelerating the technological innovation for products & services 82 41.0
Promoting the policies of preponderance, replacement & delivery 112 56.0
Plan to withdrawal from the market 60 30.0

Table (18) shows that the effect of the pandemic on the future development strategy of the small/ medium firms in
Riyadh city is represented in promoting policies of weighing, replacement, and delivery with freq. (112) firms (56%)
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followed by accelerating technological innovations with 82 firms (41%), finally plan of withdrawal from the market
freq. (60) (3%)

4. Discussions

The findings of the study highlight the significant impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the earnings of firms, with a
majority of the surveyed companies experiencing a noticeable effect on their financial performance. Over half of the
firms (53%) reported earnings effects ranging from zero to 25% due to the pandemic in 2020. Additionally, a
substantial portion (26%) anticipated a significant reduction in earnings of more than 50% for the first half of 2020.
These findings underscore the severity of the economic consequences caused by the pandemic, particularly for
businesses operating in the rising and developing markets. The susceptibility of these markets to economic and financial
disturbances makes them particularly vulnerable to the disruptive effects of a global crisis like COVID-19. Despite the
implementation of policy interventions aimed at mitigating the impact, the study suggests that the efficacy of such
measures may be limited in the face of the prolonged and profound consequences of the pandemic.

In this context, the application of behavioral economics in shaping public policies becomes crucial. Behavioral
economics offers insights into how individuals make decisions, incorporating theories derived from psychology and
sociology to understand human behavior more comprehensively. By studying actual behavior rather than relying solely
on expected behavior, policymakers can design more effective strategies that align with the decision-making processes
of individuals. One innovative concept introduced by behavioral economics is "Choice Architecture,”" which focuses on
the design of various methods through which options are presented to consumers and examines how these presentations
impact decision-making. By understanding the influence of choice architecture on decision-making, policymakers can
structure options in a way that encourages desired behaviors and outcomes. The integration of behavioral economics
into public policy formulation can have significant implications for addressing the challenges posed by the COVID-19
pandemic. By considering the psychological and behavioral factors that influence individual decision-making,
policymakers can design interventions that are more likely to be effective and impactful. However, it is important to
note that while behavioral economics provides valuable insights, it is not a panacea for all the challenges brought about
by the pandemic. The long-lasting effects of the crisis on the economy and society require a comprehensive approach
that combines behavioral economics with other policy tools and measures. Additionally, ongoing research and analysis
are necessary to continually refine and adapt policy interventions based on evolving behavioral patterns and market
dynamics.

5. Conclusions

In conclusion, The COVID-19 pandemic has brought about significant economic and financial disruptions, particularly
affecting small and medium enterprises (SMEs) and emerging markets. The findings of the study highlight the adverse
effects on firms' earnings, with a majority reporting substantial reductions in financial performance. In response to these
challenges, behavioural economics supplies a valuable approach for understanding and addressing the decision-making
processes of individuals. By integrating insights from psychology and sociology, behavioural economics offers a
comprehensive framework to inform the design of public policies. The concept of choice architecture allows
policymakers to shape options in a way that influences decision-making and encourages desired behaviours. While
behavioural economics offers promising solutions, it is important to recognize that the consequences of the pandemic
are complex and long-lasting. The efficacy of policy interventions may be limited, and a multifaceted approach is
needed to navigate the challenges effectively. Ongoing research and analysis are crucial to adapt interventions to
evolving behavioural patterns and market dynamics. behavioural economics supplies valuable insights and tools for
policymakers to address the economic impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. By understanding human behaviour and
incorporating behavioural insights into policy design, policymakers can enhance the effectiveness of interventions and
support SMEs in overcoming the challenges they face. However, a comprehensive approach that combines behavioural
economics with other policy tools is necessary to mitigate the long-term consequences of the ongoing crisis and
promote sustainable economic recovery.

6. Recommendations

The research provides several recommendations to support small and medium firms and mitigate the impact of COVID-
19. These recommendations include:

1. Financial Support: Activating financial support measures specifically targeted towards small and medium firms is
crucial. The pandemic has severely affected their earnings, and providing financial assistance can help them
navigate the economic challenges and ensure their sustainability.
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2. Ongoing Awareness: Continuously disseminating information about effective strategies and methods for small and
medium firms to deal with COVID-19 is essential. This awareness campaign should focus on minimizing the
pandemic's impact on their operations and distribution processes, enabling them to adapt and thrive in the new
business environment.

3. Flexible Work Arrangements: Promoting flexible work hours and implementing remote work options can
contribute to the adoption of precautionary measures and limit COVID-19 infections. These measures not only
prioritize the health and safety of employees but also enhance productivity and distribution capabilities of the firms.

4. Conducting Behavioral Economic Studies: Conducting studies that apply behavioral economic principles to
understand their positive effects in overcoming COVID-19 can provide valuable insights. By applying these
principles to larger firms, researchers can assess the effectiveness of behavioral interventions and their potential to
mitigate the impact of the pandemic.

5. Research in Behavioral Economics: Investing in research and studies on behavioral economics is essential,
particularly in regions where such material is lacking, such as the Arab Library. Promoting research in this field
and encouraging the use of behavioral interventions in various public domains, including education, healthcare,
energy consumption, and social organizations, can lead to significant positive outcomes.

6. Operational and Economic Challenges: Conducting studies on the specific operational and economic challenges
faced by small and medium firm owners during COVID-19 is recommended. This research can help identify the
unique difficulties they encounter and inform the development of proposed strategies to enhance their operational
and distribution capabilities during the pandemic.

By implementing these recommendations, policymakers, researchers, and stakeholders can provide targeted support and
resources to small and medium firms, empowering them to overcome the challenges posed by COVID-19 and foster
their long-term growth and resilience.
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